Agenda - Health and Social Care Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Hybrid - Committee room 5 Ty Hywel Helen Finlayson

and video conference via Zoom Committee Clerk

Meeting date: 28 September 2022 0300 200 6565

Meeting time: 09.15 SeneddHealth@senedd.wales

Private pre-meeting (08.45 - 09.15)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest
(09.15)

2 Mental health inequalities: Evidence session with the Deputy
Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing and the Deputy Minister

for Social Services
(09.15-10.45) (Pages 1 - 74)

Lynne Neagle MS, Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing

Julie Morgan MS, Deputy Minister for Social Services

Tracey Breheny, Deputy Director of Mental Health & Vulnerable Groups -
Welsh Government

Ed Wilson, Deputy Director, Public Health, Improvements & Inequalities -
Welsh Government

Julie Annetts, Head of Autism Policy, Welsh Government

Research brief
Paper 1 - Online advisory group: meeting one
Paper 2 - Mental health inequalities: Engagement summary: Workforce

Paper 3 - Welsh Government

’?"// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament



Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the
public from the remainder of this meeting, and from items 1,2

and 3 at the meeting on 6 October 2022
(10.45)

Mental health inequalities: Consideration of evidence
(10.45-11.00)



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 2

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 39



HSC(6)-04-22 Papur 2 / Paper 2

Welsh Parliament
Health and Social Care Committee

Mental health inequalities

Fngagement Summary: Workforce

September 2022

1. Background

2.  During the first phase of the inquiry the Committee gathered a significant body of
evidence, highlighting both issues that were more specific to particular groups or communities,

and those that may be experienced across the board.

3.
[...]
ng was seen as a ‘magic bullet’
by Welsh Government and whilst most participants agreed it was an important part of the

system, some were wary of the focus being put on it as a main solution.,

"l worry that social prescribing could become a ‘cheap' alternative to

employing OTs in primary care and third sector”

"Social prescribing, | get concerned when politicians talk about it like it's some
magic bullet to solve all things about prevention and stuff. It's a tool and it's a
useful tool there. But it's a non-Med closed approach and it needs to stay a

non-Med closed approach as well. So, knowing there is a big focus on it does
slightly worry me a without the lack of governance and where they fit into the

process.”

"If you really want to look at that prevention then get out in the community
and get help by finding them instead of them trying to come to us. Open
access (s a very middle-class solution to be honest because your average
working-class man wouldn't come into a service, you have to go and find

them."

5. Groups of extra concern

29. During the focus groups, several participants mentioned particular groups of people that
were of particular concern to them currently. Participants acknowledged that while the list of
audiences experiencing mental health issues was vast, there was a clear need to focus more

attention on specific areas of the population.

e Prison Population
e 16-18 year-olds

Pack Page 63
M



Mental health inequalities, Engagement Summary

e Transgender people
e Older people
e Young Parents

e People suffering from substance misuse

Pack Page 64
12



HSC(6)-04-22 Papur 3 / Paper 3

Y (f

Lynne Neagle AS/MS J "f))
Y Dirprwy Weinidog lechyd Meddwl a Llesiant
Deputy Minister for Mental Health & Wellbeing

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Russell George MS, Chair
Health and Social Care Committee

22 September 2022

Dear Russell,

Please see attached our response to the Inquiry into Mental Health Inequalities scheduled
for 28 September.


[...]
stay well and help prevent the
need for higher level health and social care services including admission to hospital.
For example, this could include social prescribing services, community level well-being

Pack Page 69


https://gov.wales/lgbtq-action-plan
https://gov.wales/loneliness-and-social-isolation-connected-communities
https://gov.wales/developing-national-framework-social-prescribing

and self-care opportunities, re-connecting people to their own social networks,
befriending, information and advice, and community connector/navigator services.

3. The impact of mental health inequalities on people with neurodiverse
conditions:

On 6 July in a Written Statement on Improvements to Neurodevelopmental Condition
Services, the Deputy Minister for Social Services published the summary outcomes
of the independent Review of the Demand, Capacity and Design of
Neurodevelopmental Services and announced a new three-year improvement
programme backed by £12m up to March 2025. To support the programme for
neurodevelopmental (ND) services in Wales, the Delivery Unit (NHS Wales
Improvement and Monitoring) have been asked to develop mechanisms for assurance
and oversight which will also include the interface between MH and ND services.

4. Role of the healthcare and wider workforce

The Minister for Health and Social Services issues statutory directions to the NHS
each year via the NHS Planning Framework. The NHS Wales Planning Framework is
issued each autumn and sets out the ministerial priorities against which the NHS is
expected to plan. The Framework for 2023-26 is expected to be issued in October.
The Framework directs the NHS to work collaboratively and in partnership across NHS
and care boundaries to deliver the right care and support for patients, including social
care, primary care etc.. Reducing inequalities is central to how NHS organisations and
partners must operate. We hold them to account on the work they are undertaking to
tackle inequalities across their area
[...]
cy aim remains to work ‘upstream’ to prevent those with a mental health related
need requiring specialist care whilst at the same time improving access to specialist
care when that is clinically needed.

9. What assessment has been made of the costs of failing to meet such needs.

As we develop the successor to Together for Mental Health we will be undertaking a
comprehensive review of mental health services and well-being support. This work will
be informed by the independent evaluation commissioned from ORS. The draft of our
successor strategy will be subject to formal consultation and impact assessment.

10. What work the Welsh Government has done on the relationship between
unresolved trauma and addiction (including substance misuse), and whether
any assessment has been made of the costs to the NHS and other public
services of addiction that is linked to unresolved trauma.

Taking a trauma informed approach to supporting people and improving health
outcomes is a priority for the Welsh Government, in line with the recently published
Trauma Informed Wales Practice Framework.

Pack Page 73



In addition, the WG spends over £60m annually to support substance misuse services
with our 7 Area Planning Boards expected to assess local need, including those
affected by trauma resulting in substance misuse”

11. Please provide an update on the mental health core dataset, including when
it will be available, what it will contain, whether it will include demographic data
(including information about socioeconomic disadvantage), and how it will
ensure a focus on outcomes rather than outputs

The draft core mental health dataset has been impact-tested with health boards and
we are considering the report. We have strengthened programme arrangements and
we will be providing a timetable shortly on how this work will be delivered over the
coming months. This will be shared with our stakeholder groups. | can confirm that it
will include demographic data and will include a focus on outcomes; however this work
will be phased over time.

Training for health boards to strengthen the recording and use of individual patient
outcomes data continues, although this has also been delayed. This work will support
health boards to adapt services to improve patient outcomes.

Alongside this, the University of South Wales has been commissioned to work with
health boards and other stakeholders to develop outcome measures for mental health
services.

Pack Page 74



	Agenda
	2 Mental health inequalities: Evidence session with the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing and the Deputy Minister for Social Services
	Paper 1: Online advisory group: meeting one
	Paper 2: Mental health inequalities: Engagement summary: Workforce
	Paper 3: Welsh Government
	Health  Social Care Cttee - Inquiry into Mental Health Inequalities 28-09-22- letter
	Health  Social Care Cttee - Inquiry into Mental Health Inequalities 28-09-22-evidence







Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Health and Social Care Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

 [INSERT LOCATION]  

Meeting date: Wednesday, 28 September 

2022 

Meeting time: 09.16 - 10.39

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12966 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Russell George MS (Chair) 

Rhun ap Iorwerth MS 

Gareth Davies MS 

Sarah Murphy MS 

Ken Skates MS (In place of Jack Sargeant MS) 

Joyce Watson MS 

Witnesses: 

Julie Morgan MS, Deputy Minister for Social Services 

Lynne Neagle MS, Deputy Minister for Mental Health and 

Wellbeing 

Committee Staff: 

Helen Finlayson (Clerk) 

Robert Lloyd-Williams (Deputy Clerk) 

Philippa Watkins (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1.2 Apologies were received from Jack Sargeant MS; Ken Skates MS attended as a 

substitute. 

 There were no declarations. 

2 Mental health inequalities: Evidence session with the Deputy Minister 

for Mental Health and Wellbeing and the Deputy Minister for Social 

Services  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and 

Wellbeing, the Deputy Minister for Social Services, and Welsh Government officials. 

2.2 The Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing agreed to provide the 

Committee with an update on the Welsh Government’s position on the extension of 

section 25B of the Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Act 2016 to mental health inpatient 

settings. 

2.3 The Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing agreed to provide the 

Committee with an update on the development and implementation of the mental 

health core data set. 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting, and from items 1,2 and 3 

at the meeting on 6 October 2022  

3.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

4 Mental health inequalities: Consideration of evidence  

4.1 Members considered the evidence received. 


